
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION 

 
        
       ) 
In the Matter of     ) 
       ) 
       ) 
LEACHCO, INC.     ) CPSC DOCKET NO. 22-1 
       ) 
       ) Hon. Michael G. Young 
       ) Presiding Officer 
    Respondent.  ) 
       ) 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF GREGORY M. REYES 

In accordance with 16 C.F.R. § 1025.63(a), the undersigned hereby enters his appearance 

as Complaint Counsel. 

 

September 20, 2022    Respectfully submitted, 

___________________________________ 
Gregory M. Reyes 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
(301) 504-7220 
greyes@cpsc.gov 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on September 20, 2022, I served the foregoing Notice of Appearance of 
Gregory M. Reyes upon all parties and participants of record in these proceedings as follows:  

 
By email to the Secretary:  
 

Alberta E. Mills  
Secretary  
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission  
4330 East West Highway  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Email: AMills@cpsc.gov  
 

By email to the Presiding Officer:  
 
Judge Michael G. Young  
Presiding Officer and Administrative Law Judge  
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission  
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Ste. 520N  
Washington, DC 20004-1710  
Email: myoung@fmshrc.gov  
cjannace@fmshrc.gov  
 

By email to Counsel for Respondent:  
 
Oliver J. Dunford  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Email: ODunford@pacificlegal.org  
 
John F. Kerkhoff  
Frank D. Garrison  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Email: JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org  
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org  
 
Bettina Strauss  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Email: bjstrauss@bclplaw.com 

/s/ Brett Ruff    
      Brett Ruff 

Complaint Counsel for 
      U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 


